seconds West (N 17/ 40' 54" W), a distance of eight decimal
nine seven two meters (8.972 m);

Thence North thirty degrees twenty two minutes twelve
seconds West (N 30/ 22' 12" W), a distance of eleven decimal
seven six seven meters (11.767 m), more or less to the point
of beginning.

Containing an area of five hundred and thirty eight decimal
one (538.1) square meters, more or less, and being Parcel “A”
on the drawing annexed hereto.

Also, all that other piece or parcel of land being Parcel “B”
on the drawing annexed hereto and containing an area of one
hundred and four decimal nine (104.9) square meters, more
or less, abutted and bounded as follows, that is to say:

Beginning at a point, said point being the intersection of the
northwestern limits of Smith’s Road and George’s Lane, and
having grid co-ordinates of North 5,271,887.708 meters, and

[...]

Thence South six degrees fifty five minutes thirty four
seconds East (S 6/ 55' 34" E), a distance of six decimal six
eight five meters (6.685 m), more or less, to the point of
beginning.

The above described parcels “A”, “B” & “C” containing, in
all, an area of six hundred and sixty four decimal zero (664.0)
square meters, more or less;

All bearings are referred to the meridian of fifty three degrees
West longitude of the Modified Three Degree Transverse
Mercator Projection for Newfoundland with NAD 83
reference datum.

SCHEDULE “D”

SCHEDULE “F”

2002 01 T 2826